Dato’ Zamane Bin Abdul Rahman Independent Non-Executive Director
Liew Li Ping  Independent Non-Executive Director
Ang Mei Ping Independent Non-Executive Director
Yap Ee Ling Independent Non-Executive Director

Key Senior Management
Ong Hong Keat Managing Director/ Chief Executive Officer
Joel Yap Jiang Feng Executive Director/ Chief Operating Officer
Chin Boon Keat Chief Learning Officer
Cheok Huei Shian Chief Financial Officer

Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for further details of our Directors and Key Senior
Management.

9

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoters and Substantial Shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO, are as follows:

Name

Nationality/
Country of

incorporation

After the Pre-IPO Exercise and before our IPO
After our IPO and Proposed Shares Transfer

(Assuming the Over-allotment Option is not exercised)
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Promoters and Substantial Shareholders
Ong Hong Keat Malaysian 1,160,760,000  60.00 - - 284,260,000 12.49 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Joel Yap Jiang Feng Malaysian 386,911,000  20.00 - - 94,751,100 4.16 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Chin Boon Keat Malaysian 290,199,000  15.00 - - 71,067,900 3.12 - -
Triark Holdings Malaysia - - - - 1,160,760,000 51.00 - -
Substantial Shareholder
Teoh Hui Sim Malaysian 96,730,000  5.00 - - 84,781,000 3.73 - -
Promoter
Tengku Baderul Malaysian - - - - (5)1,000,000 0.04 - -
Total  1,934,600,000  100.00   1,696,620,000 74.54

Name

Nationality/
country of

incorporation

After our IPO and Proposed Shares Transfer
(Assuming the Over-allotment Option is fully exercised)(4)

Direct Indirect
No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Promoters and Substantial Shareholders
Ong Hong Keat Malaysian 284,260,000 12.49 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Joel Yap Jiang Feng Malaysian 94,751,100 4.16 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Chin Boon Keat Malaysian 71,067,900 3.12 - -
Triark Holdings Malaysia 1,160,760,000 51.00 - -
Substantial Shareholder
Teoh Hui Sim Malaysian 42,390,500 1.87 - -
Promoter
Tengku Baderul Malaysian (5)1,000,000 0.04 - -
Total  1,654,229,500 72.68

.

10

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

Notes:

(1) Based on our enlarged issued Shares of 1,934,600,000 Shares after the Pre-IPO Exercise.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued Shares of 2,276,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in Triark Holdings pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) Assuming an Over-allotment Option of up to 42,390,500 Shares, representing approximately up to 7.30%

of the total number of our IPO Shares offered.

(5) Assuming full subscription by him of his Pink Form Allocation.

Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for further details of our Promoters and Substantial

[…]

The Offerors will offer up to 238,980,000 Offer Shares, representing 10.50% of our enlarged number of issued Shares, at the Institutional Price by way
of private placement to institutional and selected investors, as well as Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI in the following manner:

(i) 56,900,000 Issue Shares, representing 2.50% of our enlarged number of issued Shares, will be made available for subscription by way of

private placement to Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI.

(ii) 182,080,000 Offer Shares, representing 8.00% of our enlarged number of issued Shares, will be made available for subscription by way of
private placement to institutional and selected investors.

The Offer Shares to be offered by the Offerors and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name/Address Nature of relationship
As at the LPD Offer for Sale

After the Offer for Sale but
before the Proposed Shares

Transfer (assuming Over-
allotment Option is not

exercised)
No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Ong Hong Keat
Unit 1, Enclave Bangsar
Jalan Medang Tanduk
Bangsar Baru
59100 Kuala Lumpur

Promoter, Substantial
Shareholder, Managing
Director and Chief
Executive Officer

1,160,760,000 60.00 143,388,000 6.30 1,017,372,000 44.70

Joel Yap Jiang Feng
67, Jalan 5/69
Taman Gasing Indah
46000 Petaling Jaya
Selangor

Promoter, Substantial
Shareholder, Executive
Director and Chief
Operating Officer

386,911,000 20.00 47,794,900 2.10 339,116,100 14.90

Chin Boon Keat
15-10, Residensi Pentagon
Mont Kiara
Jalan Kiara 5, Mont Kiara
50480 Kuala Lumpur

Promoter, Substantial
Shareholder and Chief
Learning Officer

290,199,000 15.00 35,848,100 1.57 254,350,900 11.18

19

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT’D)

Name/Address Nature of relationship
As at the LPD Offer for Sale

After the Offer for Sale but
before the Proposed Shares

Transfer (assuming Over-
allotment Option is not

exercised)
No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Teoh Hui Sim
T1-33A-09, Residensi South Brooks
No. 7, Jalan Residensi Utama
Desa Parkcity
52200 Kuala Lumpur

Substantial
Shareholder

96,730,000 5.00 11,949,000 0.53 84,781,000 3.73

Total

 1,934,600,000 100.00 238,980,000 10.50 1,695,620,000 *74.50

Name/Address Nature of relationship

[…]

of our enlarged issued share capital at RM[●] per IPO Shares or the Institutional Price, whichever is
lower.

The cornerstone placement agreements are conditional upon, among others, the Retail Underwriting
Agreement and the Placement Agreement being entered into and not having been terminated pursuant
to their respective terms.

Our IPO is subject to the public spread requirements as stipulated under the Listing Requirements, as
set out in Section 4.1.9 of this Prospectus.

22

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT’D)

4.1.4 Proposed Shares Transfer

During the prescription period (one day after the launching date of the Prospectus up to a period of 30
days), Ong Hong Keat, Joel Yap Jiang Feng and Chin Boon Keat, propose to transfer a total of
1,160,760,000 Shares held by them, representing 51.00% of our enlarged number of issued Shares, to
Triark Holdings in order to consolidate part of their shareholdings in our Company, as set out below:

Name

No. of Shares held
before the Proposed

Shares Transfer

(1)%

No. of Shares to
be transferred to

Triark Holdings  (1)%

No. of Shares held
after the Proposed

Shares Transfer (1)%
Ong Hong Keat 1,017,372,000 44.70 733,112,000 32.21 284,260,000 12.49
Joel Yap Jiang Feng 339,116,100 14.90 244,365,000 10.74 94,751,100 4.16
Chin Boon Keat 254,350,900 11.18 183,283,000 8.05 71,067,900 3.12
Total 1,610,839,000 70.78 1,160,760,000 51.00 450,079,000 *19.78
Note:

* Do not add up due to rounding.

(1) Based on our enlarged issued Shares of 2,276,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

The Proposed Shares Transfer will be completed upon the relevant Shares of the above shareholders
being credited into the CDS account of Triark Holdings, which shall take place after the issuance of the
Prospectus but prior to the completion of our IPO.

4.1.5 Clawback and reallocation

Our IPO shall be subject to the minimum subscription as detailed in Section 4.1.9 below and the
following clawback and reallocation provisions:

(i) if our IPO Shares allocated to the Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI (“MITI Tranche”)

[…]

Triark Holdings is principally an investment holding company and was incorporated to facilitate
the Proposed Shares Transfer. Please refer to Section 4.1.4 of this Prospectus for further
details of the Proposed Shares Transfer.

The issued share capital of the company is RM10,000 comprising 10,000 ordinary shares and
the directors are Ong Hong Keat, Joel Yap Jiang Feng and Chin Boon Keat. Their respective
shareholdings in Triark Holdings are as follows:

Name No of shares %
Ong Hong Keat 6,316 63.16
Joel Yap Jiang Feng 2,105 21.05
Chin Boon Keat 1,579 15.79
Total 10,000 100.00

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

41

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.1.2 Promoters’ and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings

Name

After the Pre-IPO Exercise and before our IPO
After our IPO and Proposed Shares Transfer

(Assuming the Over-allotment Option is not exercised)
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Promoters and Substantial Shareholders
Ong Hong Keat 1,160,760,000  60.00 - - 284,260,000 12.49 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Joel Yap Jiang Feng 386,911,000  20.00 - - 94,751,100 4.16 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Chin Boon Keat 290,199,000  15.00 - - 71,067,900 3.12 - -
Triark Holdings - - - - 1,160,760,000 51.00 - -
Substantial Shareholder
Teoh Hui Sim 96,730,000  5.00 - - 84,781,000 3.73 - -
Promoter
Tengku Baderul - - - - (5)1,000,000 0.04 - -
Total 1,934,600,000  100.00   1,696,620,000  74.54

Name

After our IPO and Proposed Shares Transfer
(Assuming the Over-allotment Option is fully

exercised)(4)
Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Promoters and Substantial Shareholders
Ong Hong Keat 284,260,000 12.49 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Joel Yap Jiang Feng 94,751,100 4.16 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Chin Boon Keat 71,067,900 3.12 - -
Triark Holdings  1,160,760,000 51.00 - -
Substantial Shareholder
Teoh Hui Sim 42,390,500 1.87 - -
Promoter
Tengku Baderul (5)1,000,000 0.04 - -
Total 1,654,229,500 72.68

42

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Notes:

(1) Based on our enlarged issued Shares of 1,934,600,000 Shares after the Pre-IPO Exercise but before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued Shares of 2,276,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in Triark Holdings pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) Assuming an Over-allotment Option of up to 42,390,500 Shares, representing approximately up to 7.30% of the total number of our IPO Shares offered.

(5) Assuming full subscription by him of his Pink Form Allocation.

[…]

and acquisitions, joint ventures, carrying out due diligence audits and drafting
commercial contracts. In 2014, she left Mazlan & Associates and co-founded Ilham Lee
in 2015, where she was a Partner until she ceased practice on 30 September 2025.

She is presently an Independent Non-Executive Director of Mobilia Holdings Berhad
and Cloudpoint Technology Berhad (both listed on the Main Market of Bursa
Securities).

Save as disclosed in Section 5.2.4(viii), she does not have any involvement in other
businesses or corporation outside our Group for the past 5 years up to the LPD.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

52

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.2.2 Directors’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Directors before and after our IPO, assuming full subscription of the IPO Shares reserved for our Directors under the Pink Form
Allocations, are as follows:

Name

After the Pre-IPO Exercise and before our IPO  After our IPO and Proposed Shares Transfer (4)

Direct Indirect  Direct Indirect
No. of Shares  (1)% No. of Shares  (1)% No. of Shares  (2)% No. of Shares  (1)%

Ong Hong Keat 1,160,760,000  60.00 - - 284,260,000 12.49 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Joel Yap Jiang Feng 386,911,000  20.00 - - 94,751,100 4.16 (3)1,160,760,000 51.00
Tengku Baderul - - - - (5)1,000,000 0.04 - -
Ho Tat Heng - - - - (5)500,000 0.02 - -
Dato' Zamane Bin Abdul Rahman - - - - (5)500,000 0.02 - -
Liew Li Ping - - - - (5)500,000 0.02 - -
Ang Mei Ping - - - - (5)500,000 0.02 - -
Yap Ee Ling - - - - (5)500,000 0.02 - -
Total 1,547,671,000 80.00   382,511,000 16.79

Notes:

(1) Based on the enlarged issued Shares of 1,934,600,000 Shares after the Pre-IPO Exercise but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued Shares of 2,276,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in Triark Holdings pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) None of our Directors is the Over-allotment Option provider.

(5) Assuming full subscription by him/her of his/her Pink Form Allocation.

53

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)